

Nos. 18-1584 & 18-1587

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PAMELA UNDERHILL,  
JONATHAN B. JARVIS, COALITION TO  
PROTECT AMERICA'S NATIONAL PARKS, AND  
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

KRISTIN H. GLADD  
NATIONAL PARKS  
CONSERVATION ASS'N  
777 6th Street NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 819-3764  
kgladd@npca.org

WILLIAM S. EUBANKS II  
*Counsel of Record*  
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
2601 S. Lemay Avenue,  
Unit 7-240  
Fort Collins, CO 80525  
(970) 703-6060  
bill@eubankslegal.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ELIZABETH L. LEWIS  
WILLIAM N. LAWTON  
MATTHEW R. ARNOLD  
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
1509 16th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 618-1007  
lizzie@eubankslegal.com  
nick@eubankslegal.com  
matt@eubankslegal.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pamela  
Underhill, Jonathan B. Jarvis,  
Coalition to Protect America's  
National Parks, and National  
Parks Conservation Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. FEDERAL AGENCIES MAY NOT ISSUE PIPELINE RIGHTS-OF-WAY THROUGH FEDERAL LANDS IN UNITS OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE APPALACHIAN TRAIL, WITHOUT EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION FROM CONGRESS .....	7
A. The Mineral Leasing Act Prohibits Any Federal Agency From Granting Pipeline Rights-Of-Way In Or Through National Park Units .....	7
B. Even If Such Authority Existed, The Secretary Of The Interior Is The Appropriate Agency Head To Grant Or Deny Pipeline Rights-Of-Way Through Lands Administered In Whole Or In Part By The Secretary Of The Interior .....	17
II. THERE EXIST OTHER WELL-ESTABLISHED MEANS OF OBTAINING AUTHORIZATION FOR PIPELINE RIGHTS-OF-WAY IN OR THROUGH NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM LANDS.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. CONGRESS'S DELEGATION TO THE PARK SERVICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE APPALACHIAN TRAIL ALSO ENSURES THE TRAIL'S LONG-TERM CONSERVATION IN THE MANNER CONGRESS INTENDED.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. of Wash. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt</i> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	19
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	29
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	24, 25
<i>Mich. United Conservation Clubs v. Lujan</i> , 949 F.2d 202 (6th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 835 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	26
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	29
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 475 .....	20, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1242(a)(2) .....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1) .....	8, 10, 18, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(2) .....	19, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1246(c) .....	13, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1246(d).....	14, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1246(e).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1246(h).....	13, 14, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1246(i).....	31
16 U.S.C. § 1248(a).....	21, 31
30 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 185(b).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 185(c) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
54 U.S.C. § 100101 .....	28
54 U.S.C. § 100102 .....	9
54 U.S.C. § 100501 .....	9
Act of Aug. 25, 1916, Pub. L. 64-235, 39 Stat. 535 .....	8
Act of Mar. 21, 1978, Pub. L. 95-248, 92 Stat. 159 .....	14
Act of Aug. 21, 2002, Pub. L. 107-223, 116 Stat. 1338 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of Jan. 14, 2013, Pub. L. 112-268, 126 Stat. 2441 .....	23
Denali National Park Improvement Act, Pub. L. 113-33, 127 Stat. 514 (2013) .....	23
General Authorities Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-383, 84 Stat. 825 .....	8, 9, 10, 32
New York City Natural Gas Supply Enhancement Act, Pub. L. 112-197, 126 Stat. 1461 (2012).....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 C.F.R. § 2.60 .....	19
36 C.F.R. § 7.100 .....	32
Dep't of the Interior, Departmental Manual, 245 DM 1.1 .....	18
Forest Serv., <i>Record of Decision for the Revised Land and Resource Management Plan for the George Washington National Forest</i> (Nov. 2014), <a href="https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprd3822823.pdf">https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprd3822823.pdf</a> .....	33
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Director's Order # 45: National Trails System</i> (May 24, 2013), <a href="https://www.nps.gov/policy/DOrders/DO_45.pdf">https://www.nps.gov/policy/DOrders/DO_45.pdf</a> .....	32
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Index of the National Park System</i> (1975), <a href="http://www.npshistory.com/publications/index-1975.pdf">http://www.npshistory.com/publications/index-1975.pdf</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Parks &amp; Landmarks Index</i> (1970), <a href="http://www.npshistory.com/publications/index-1970.pdf">http://www.npshistory.com/publications/index-1970.pdf</a> .....	10
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Park System Timeline (Annotated)</i> , <a href="https://www.nps.gov/parkhistory/hisnps/NPSHistory/timeline_annotated.htm">https://www.nps.gov/parkhistory/hisnps/NPSHistory/timeline_annotated.htm</a> .....	8
S. Rep. No. 207, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 29 (1973).....	22
Sec'y of the Interior & Sec'y of Agric., <i>Memorandum of Agreement for the Management of the Appalachian National Scenic Trail</i> (Jan. 26, 1993), <a href="http://bit.ly/2TqeUmC">http://bit.ly/2TqeUmC</a> .....	21
